(Interstate) STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY RESOLUTION Limited Access

WHEREAS, pursuant to due authorization, the State Highway Engineer has had a part of State Road No. 9 in Nassau County located and surveyed and has designated the same as Section 74160, and has prepared a map of survey and location of that portion of said Section extending from Duval County Line in Section 18, Tewnship 2 North, Range 27 East Northerly to Georgia State Line, 64-18

and

WHEREAS, said Section of said State Road is to be of a design to carry a large volume of through traffic as well as to serve local traffic in the area; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the heavy traffic thereon, the preservation of public safety, the promotion of the general welfare and the improvement and development of transportation facilities, this Board is of the opinion that traffic conditions, present or future, justify the designation, establishment and construction of said Section of said road as a limited access facility for public use as defined and provided by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the State Road Department that it hereby approves the location and survey of said portion of said Section as shown on said map and directs that a copy of said map, certified by the Director, attested by the Secretary, be filed in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is the judgment of the Department that said portion of said Section be designated and established as a limited access facility as defined and provided by law; and that the Chairman and Secretary of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to give fifteen (15) days' notice of this action by publication as required by law.

EE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is the judgment of the Department that the construction of said portion of said Section as a limited access facility is necessary, practical and to the best interest of the State and that it is necessary that the right of way for the roadbed, ditches and borrow pits for said portion of said Section be acquired; and that the State Road Department is authorized to acquire the same by gift, purchase or condemnation, under Chapters 73 and 74, Florida Statutes.

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF LEON)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the preambles and resolution adopted by the State Road Department in meeting duly called and held at Tallahassee on the 20th day of August , A. D. 19 $_{64}$.

This the 21st day of August

, A. D. 19 64

Secretary, Etcte Road Department of Florida